

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant:	Mrs L Houseman	
Respondent:	21 Transport Ltd	
Heard by Cloud	video On:	1 November 2021
Before:	Employment Judge Reed	
Representation Claimant: Respondent:	In person Mr A Gruber, director	

## JUDGMENT

The judgment of the tribunal is that

- 1 The name of the respondent is amended to that shown above
- 2 The respondent made unauthorised deductions from the wages of the claimant and is directed to pay the claimant £259.88
- 3 The respondent failed to make a payment to the claimant representing holiday accrued and untaken and is directed to pay her £308

Employment Judge Reed

Date: 1 November 2021